TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM621945

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2020	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Innocor, Inc.		12/11/2020	Corporation:
Innocor Foam Technologies - ACP, Inc.		12/11/2020	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FXI, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Matsonford Road	
Internal Address:	5 Radnor Corporate Center, Suite 300	
City:	Radnor	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19087-4560	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 62

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4753003	CONSTANTCOOL
Registration Number:	4841677	LOUNGEABLES
Registration Number:	4303471	
Registration Number:	4386172	
Registration Number:	4594041	ABSOLUTE COMFORT
Registration Number:	5124742	ASCELA
Registration Number:	4987343	BELLA VENTA
Registration Number:	4998518	COMFORT CO
Registration Number:	4983574	COMFORT CO.
Registration Number:	5346439	COMFORT PLUS
Registration Number:	5091554	COMFORT THAT WORKS AS HARD AS YOU DO
Registration Number:	4978824	COMFORTGRANDE
Registration Number:	3406005	COMFORTLUXE
Registration Number:	5210160	COPPERREST
Registration Number:	5203058	CORE SOLUTIONS POWERED BY INNOVATION
Registration Number:	5324429	CRADLING CLOUD
	•	TRADEMARK

900592801 **REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0877**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5162472	CUDDLY COMFORT	
Registration Number:	4126778	CUSTOMWAVE	
Registration Number:	2553247	DREAM PILLOW	
Registration Number:	3194068	DREAMAWAY	
Registration Number:	5788432	DREAMAWAY	
Registration Number:	5788389	DUOCOOL	
Registration Number:	5932326	EVENCOR GELPLUS	
Registration Number:	5751695	EVENCOR GELPLUS	
Registration Number:	5344441	FIND YOUR FIT	
Registration Number:	4978745	LASTINGCOOL	
Registration Number:	2953102	LIFESTYLE	
Registration Number:	6149237	LIFTCOR	
Registration Number:	6213115	LIFTTEX	
Registration Number:	2198360	LURA-TEX	
Registration Number:	2486472	NOVAFORM	
Registration Number:	5809714	NOVAFORM SERAFINA	
Registration Number:	5296954	NOVAFORM SERAFINA PEARL	
Registration Number:	6175829	OVERNIGHT RECOVERY	
Registration Number:	6003686	OVERNIGHT RECOVERY	
Registration Number:	5788433	OWLS & LARKS	
Registration Number:	5335736	PERFECTEMP	
Registration Number:	2602530	PERSONAL EXPRESSIONS	
Registration Number:	5223247	SKYLAR	
Registration Number:	6223621	SLEEP INNOVATIONS	
Registration Number:	2213871	SLEEP INNOVATIONS	
Registration Number:	6119016	SLEEP INNOVATIONS	
Registration Number:	5152041	SOOTHING COOL	
Registration Number:	5335737	STAYCOOL	
Registration Number:	5548111	THREE LAYER COMFORT	
Registration Number:	5340889	TOUCH OF COMFORT	
Registration Number:	5223355	VENTAFLO	
Registration Number:	5041968	VERSAMAT	
Registration Number:	2293137	WE PUT THE COMFORT BACK IN YOUR BED	
Registration Number:	2471859	ABSOLUTE COMFORT SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	2354111	MEGACRATE	
Registration Number:	3871065	SURETEMP	
Registration Number:	3874340	B. O. B.	
Registration Number:	4013710	SLEEP INNOVATIONS	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4704414	COMFORT MADE TOUGH
Registration Number:	4626165	ADAPTICOOL
Registration Number:	4667593	COMFORT U
Registration Number:	5055226	COOLVENT DESIGN
Registration Number:	4586169	COMFORT CO.
Registration Number:	5698257	REVEL
Serial Number:	88255577	LIFTTEX
Serial Number:	88746466	FLOATING SUPPORT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3028930048

Email: pat@rogowskilaw.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia Smink Rogowski

Address Line 1: 501 Silverside Road, Suite 11

Address Line 2: Rogowski Law LLC

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19809

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia Smink Rogowski	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Smink Rogowski/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Innocor-FXI-CertificateMerger#page1.tif source=Innocor-FXI-CertificateMerger#page2.tif source=Innocor-FXI-CertificateMerger#page3.tif source=Innocor-FXI-CertificateMerger#page4.tif source=Innocor-FXI-CertificateMerger#page5.tif

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER WHICH

MERGES:

"INNOCOR, INC.", A NEW JERSEY CORPORATION,

"INNOCOR FOAM TECHNOLOGIES - ACP, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "FXI, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "FXI, INC.", A

CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

OF DELAWARE, WAS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE ELEVENTH

DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2020, AT 4:34 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CORPORATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2020.

WY CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE

Authentication: 202203848

Date: 01-04-21

4692175 8330 SR# 20210004805

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"INNOCOR, INC.", A NEW JERSEY CORPORATION,

"INNOCOR FOAM TECHNOLOGIES - ACP, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "FXI, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "FXI, INC.", A
CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE
ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2020, AT 4:34 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2020.

4692175 8100M SR# 20208630842

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 204316031

Date: 12-14-20

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:34 PM 12/11/2020
FILED 04:34 PM 12/11/2020
SR 20208630842 - File Number 4692175

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

INNOCOR FOAM TECHNOLOGIES - ACP, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

and

INNOCOR, INC.

(a New Jersey corporation)

with and into

FXI, INC. a Delaware corporation

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "**DGCL**") the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FXI, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Surviving Corporation</u>"), hereby certifies to the following information regarding the merger of Innocor Foam Technologies - ACP, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Innocor, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (together the "<u>Merging Companies</u>" and, together with the Surviving Corporation, the "<u>Merging Entities</u>"), with and into the Surviving Corporation, pursuant to which the Merging Companies shall cease to exist and the Surviving Corporation will continue as the surviving corporation (the "<u>Merger</u>"):

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation, as applicable, of each of the Merging Entities are as follows:

Name	State and Entity Type	Shares
Innocor Foam Technologies - ACP, Inc.	Delaware corporation	
Innocor, Inc.	New Jersey corporation	37, no par value
FXI. Inc.	Delaware corporation	

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "<u>Merger Agreement</u>") setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Merging Entities in accordance with Section 252(c) of the DGCL, as applicable.

THIRD: The name of the Surviving Corporation shall be "FXI, Inc."

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of FXI, Inc. in effect immediately prior to the Merger shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: An executed copy of the Merger Agreement and any amendments thereto are on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation at c/o One Rock Capital Partners, LLC, 30 Rockefeller Plaza, 54th Floor, New York, New York 10112.

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement and any amendments thereto will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation on request and without cost to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: This Certificate of Merger, and the Merger provided for herein, shall be effective on December 31, 2020.

EIGHT: The Merger shall occur substantially contemporaneously with the merger of Innocor, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, with and into the Surviving Corporation pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger between Innocor, Inc. and the Surviving Corporation.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Corporation has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by its duly authorized officer this 11 day of December, 2020.

FXI, INC.

Ву: __

Name: Tony W. Lee

Title: Secretary & Treasurer

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0884

RECORDED: 01/24/2021